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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 3824.90.9290
Mr. Charles E. Matthews
BiomasterUSA LLC

814 Ashfield Court

Edgewood, KY  41017

RE:
The tariff classification of Biomaster 612 and Biomaster 909 from England
Dear Matthews:
In your letter dated July 20, 2011, you requested a tariff classification for Biomaster 612 and Biomaster 909 which are used in a wide range of polymer processes.  

Biomaster 612 and Biomaster 909 are antimicrobial masterbatches consisting of 10% Biomaster 999 (composed of 1.6% silver magnesium aluminum phosphorous complex active ingredient and 98.4% inert ingredients) and 90% polymer.  Both are designed for use in SAN (styrene and acrylonitrile), ABS (acrylonitrile butadiene nitrile), and PC (polycarbonate) molding resins at levels from 1% for bacterial protection.  
In your letter you suggest classification in Chapter 39.  As masterbatches, in their imported condition, they contain far greater proportions than required in the finished molded products.  Therefore, the products do not meet the description for primary forms in Chapter 39 General Explanatory Note for Primary Forms.  
The applicable subheading will be 3824.90.9290, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for Chemical products and preparations of the chemical or allied industries (including those consisting of mixtures of natural products), not elsewhere specified or included: Other: Other: Other: Other: Other: Other.  The rate of duty will be 5 percent ad valorem.
Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.
This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).
A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Richard Dunkel at (646) 733-3032.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director
National Commodity Specialist Division



